- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 123:35, Subdivision 9, is amended to read:
- Subd. 9. The board may establish and maintain one or more kindergartens for the instruction of children above four, and under six, years of age, provided that after September 1, 1971 all children to be eligible for kindergarten must be at least five years of age on September 1 of the calendar year in which the school year commences. In addition all children selected under an early admissions policy established by the school board may be admitted. Nothing in this section shall prohibit a school district from establishing head start, pre-kindergarten, or nursery school classes for children below kindergarten age.

Approved April 13, 1967.

CHAPTER 174—H. F. No. 129

[Coded]

An act relating to public safety; providing specifications for doors and side lights of public buildings; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 74.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 74, is amended by adding a section thereto to read:
- [74.11] Public buildings; door markings. If doors or side lights of a public building, whether privately or publicly owned, are constructed with clear glass, markings shall be placed on such clear glass or the clear glass shall be manufactured with markings. Side lights are defined as the clear glass panels not less than 15 inches wide immediately adjacent to the door.
- Sec. 2. Effective date. Section 1 is in effect as of January 1, 1968.

Approved April 13, 1967.

CHAPTER 175-H. F. No. 454

An act relating to migratory waterfowl; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 100.27, Subdivision 6.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 100.27, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Migratory waterfowl; season. All migratory game Subd. 6. birds, excepting mourning doves, may be taken and possessed whenever and so long as the taking or possession is not prohibited by federal laws or regulations, subject, however, to all requirements of chapters 97 to 102, provided that it shall be unlawful to take any migratory game birds at any time in violation of any federal law or regulation. Mourning doves shall not be taken and possessed in the state. Provided in the counties of Grant, Traverse, Stevens, and all that part of Big Stone county, except that area bounded on the north by State Highway 7 from the East county line to the point where it intersects with United States Highway No. 75; thence southerly on said highway No. 75 to the South county line, during open season; and except on the first day of such open season, geese may be taken only between sunrise and 12 o'clock noon of each day.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1967.

Approved April 13, 1967.

CHAPTER 176—H. F. No. 473

[Coded]

An act relating to education; authorizing school districts to join and pay membership dues to vocational school associations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 123.12, by adding a subdivision; and 123.33, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 123.12, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 15. School districts; vocational school associations. The school board of any school district of this state by a two thirds vote may become a member of an association of vocational schools and may appoint one or more of its members to attend the annual meeting of such association. The amount of annual membership dues in the association and actual and necessary expenses incurred in attending such meeting shall be paid as other expenses of the district are paid.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.